RISK ASSESSMENT IN PLANT HEALTH NETWORK
20'" meeting

05-07 December 2023
14:00-18:00 / 09:00-18:00 / 09:00-13:00
AGENDA

Location: EFSA - Parma (M10A+M10B - Board Room)/Web conference

Chair: Giuseppe Stancanelli

Day 1 - 5 December 2023 - 14:00-18:00

Time No.
14:00
Session 1
14:10 1.1
14:20 1.2
14:30 1.3
14:40
14:55 1.4
15:05 1.5
15:15
15:30-16:00
16:00 1.6
16:20
16:30 1.7
16:50
17:00 1.8

Item

Welcome and Apologies for absence

Adoption of agenda

Report on agreement and publication of the
minutes of the 19" meeting of the Network on
Plant Health Risk Assessment held on 14-15 June
2023 at EFSA, Parma (Italy)EFSA.

Plant health risk assessment
Commodity risk assessment for High-Risk Plants:
an update

Commodity risk assessment for Petunia and
Calibrachoa plants from Guatemala: an update

Commodity risk assessment for derogation
requests to EU plant health law provisions for
forest plants: an update

Q&A and discussion

Pest categorisation of insects and mites: an
update

Pest categorisation of plant pathogens: an update

Q&A and discussion

Coffee break

Quantitative pest risk assessment of Leucinodes
orbonalis

Q&A and discussion

Quantitative pest risk assessment: probability of

introduction of Thaumatotibia leucotreta (False
codling moth) with cut roses

Q&A and discussion

Update on climate suitability

Presenter
Chair

All

Ciro Gardi EFSA PLANTS

Ciro Gardi EFSA PLANTS

Franz Streiss| EFSA PLANTS

Virag Kertesz EFSA PLANTS

Marco Pautasso EFSA PLANTS

Ewelina Czwienczek EFSA

PLANTS

Olaf Mosbach Schulz EFSA MESE
& Giuseppe Stancanelli EFSA
PLANTS

Alex Gobbi, Dejana Golic EFSA
PLANTS & Eugenio Rossi CREA
(Italy)



17:15
17:25 1.9
17.35
17:45 1.10
18:00

Q&A and discussion

Introduction to the new mandate on developing
protocols for emergency authorisations of plant
protection products

Q&A and discussion
Demonstration of horizon scanning dashboard

End of the first day

Day 2 |6 December AM (7:30-13:00) Technical visit

Day 2 |6 December PM (14:00-18:00) Auditorium

Time No.
14:00
Session 2
14:05 2.1
14:25
14:30 2.2
14:50
14:55 2.3
15:15
15.20

15:40-16:00

Session 3
16:00 3.1
16:15
16:20 3.2
16:35
16:40 3.3
16:55

Item

Welcome back and online connection
ONE Health

What is the added value of ONE Health for
plant health?

Q&A

PLANTIBIO: Antimicrobial use and resistance
in plant pathogenic bacteria

Q&A

Advances in high-throughput sequencing give
new opportunities for virus detection toward a
ONE Health approach

Q&A

Discussion

Coffee break

Data

Xylella host plants database update November
2023

Q&A

An update on the EU apple pests database to
support EU negotiations with Third Countries
Q&A

Scolytinae database in support of pest group
categorisation: an update

Q&A

Franz Streissl EFSA PLANTS

Sara Tramontini EFSA PLANTS

Presenter

Cindy Morris INRAE (France)

Marie Verhaegen UC Louvain
(Belgium)

Denis Kutnjak NIB (Slovenia)

Alice Delbianco EFSA PLANTS

Yara Elkhoury CNR IPSP (Italy) &
Agata Kaczmarek EFSA PLANTS

Massimo Faccoli & Matteo

Marchioro UNIPD (Italy)
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17:00

17:15

17:20

17:35
17:40

18:00

Day 3 |7

Time
9:00

Session

9:05

9:20-
10:30

3.4

3.5

Research to reduce risk assessment
uncertainties: final results of an Art 36
project on climate suitability of Tunisia and
Mediterranean countries for Citrus Black Spot

Q&A

Artificial for evidence

management

intelligence

Q&A
Discussion

End of the Second day

December AM (09:00-13:00) Auditorium

No.

4.1

4.2

4.2.1

4.2.2

10:30- 11:00

11:00

11:00

11:10

11:20

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

Item
Welcome back and online connection

Mini-workshop with breakout sessions for
feedback and suggestions to EFSA on plant
health risk assessment

Introduction to workshop, presentation of
breakout groups, topics and participants

Breakout sessions

Breakout session 1 - Integration of
Artificial Intelligence and Citizen Science in
plant health risk assessment (participants at
EFSA - Meeting Room MTG SEAT 00/M14)

Breakout session 2 - Fitness for purpose of
conclusions and interaction with Member
States in plant health risk assessment
(participants online)

Coffee break
Wrap up and conclusions from breakout
sessions

Report back to plenary from breakout
session 1

Report back to plenary from breakout
session 2

Q&A and discussion

YV

IVIA

Antonio  Vicent Civera

(Spain)

Ermanno Cavalli EFSA KNOW

Presenter

Giuseppe Stancanelli EFSA
PLANTS

Chair: Ermanno Cavalli EFSA
KNOW

Rapporteurs: Johanna Boberg

SLU (Sweden) & Alex Gobbi EFSA
PLANTS

Chair: Claude Bragard UC
Louvain (Belgium), Chair of EFSA
PLH Panel

Rapporteurs: Sylvia Blimel
AGES (Austria) & Giuseppe
Stancanelli EFSA PLANTS

Johanna Boberg SLU (Sweden)

Sylvia Blimel AGES (Austria)



11:40

11:40

12:00

12:10

12:20

12:45

13:00
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5.1

5.2

Communication of plant health risks

#PlantHealth4Life campaign: activities &
results Year 1; look ahead Year 2

Q&A and discussion
Brief update on EFSA participation to
international plant health events
Items proposed by Member States
Conclusions and next steps, meetings dates
and format

End of the third and last day

Irene Zanetti EFSA COM, Agata
Kaczmarek EFSA PLANTS,
#PlantHealth4Life campaign team

Giuseppe Stancanelli EFSA
PLANTS



