

RISK ASSESSMENT IN PLANT HEALTH NETWORK

20th meeting

05-07 December 2023

14:00-18:00 / 09:00-18:00 / 09:00-13:00

AGENDA



Location: EFSA - Parma (M10A+M10B – Board Room)/Web conference

Chair: Giuseppe Stancanelli

Day 1 - 5 December 2023 – 14:00-18:00

Time	No.	Item	Presenter
14:00		Welcome and Apologies for absence	Chair
		Adoption of agenda	All
		Report on agreement and publication of the minutes of the 19th meeting of the Network on Plant Health Risk Assessment held on 14-15 June 2023 at EFSA, Parma (Italy)EFSA.	
Session	1	Plant health risk assessment	
14:10	1.1	Commodity risk assessment for High-Risk Plants: an update	Ciro Gardi EFSA PLANTS
14:20	1.2	Commodity risk assessment for Petunia and Calibrachoa plants from Guatemala: an update	Ciro Gardi EFSA PLANTS
14:30	1.3	Commodity risk assessment for derogation requests to EU plant health law provisions for forest plants: an update	Franz Streissl EFSA PLANTS
14:40		Q&A and discussion	
14:55	1.4	Pest categorisation of insects and mites: an update	Virag Kertesz EFSA PLANTS
15:05	1.5	Pest categorisation of plant pathogens: an update	Marco Pautasso EFSA PLANTS
15:15		Q&A and discussion	

15:30-16:00 Coffee break

16:00	1.6	Quantitative pest risk assessment of <i>Leucinodes orbonalis</i>	Ewelina PLANTS	Czwienczek	EFSA
16:20		Q&A and discussion			
16:30	1.7	Quantitative pest risk assessment: probability of introduction of <i>Thaumatomotibia leucotreta</i> (False codling moth) with cut roses	Olaf Mosbach Schulz EFSA MESE & Giuseppe Stancanelli EFSA PLANTS		
16:50		Q&A and discussion			
17:00	1.8	Update on climate suitability	Alex Gobbi, Dejana Golic EFSA PLANTS & Eugenio Rossi CREA (Italy)		

17:15		Q&A and discussion	
17:25	1.9	Introduction to the new mandate on developing protocols for emergency authorisations of plant protection products	Franz Streissl EFSA PLANTS
17:35		Q&A and discussion	
17:45	1.10	Demonstration of horizon scanning dashboard	Sara Tramontini EFSA PLANTS
18:00	<i>End of the first day</i>		

Day 2 | 6 December AM (7:30-13:00) Technical visit

Day 2 | 6 December PM (14:00-18:00) Auditorium

Time	No.	Item	Presenter
14:00		Welcome back and online connection	
Session	2	ONE Health	
14:05	2.1	What is the added value of ONE Health for plant health?	Cindy Morris INRAE (France)
14:25		Q&A	
14:30	2.2	PLANTIBIO: Antimicrobial use and resistance in plant pathogenic bacteria	Marie Verhaegen UC Louvain (Belgium)
14:50		Q&A	
14:55	2.3	Advances in high-throughput sequencing give new opportunities for virus detection toward a ONE Health approach	Denis Kutnjak NIB (Slovenia)
15:15		Q&A	
15:20		Discussion	
15:40-16:00		<i>Coffee break</i>	
Session	3	Data	
16:00	3.1	Xylella host plants database update November 2023	Alice Delbianco EFSA PLANTS
16:15		Q&A	
16:20	3.2	An update on the EU apple pests database to support EU negotiations with Third Countries	Yara Elkhoury CNR IPSP (Italy) & Agata Kaczmarek EFSA PLANTS
16:35		Q&A	
16:40	3.3	Scolytinae database in support of pest group categorisation: an update	Massimo Faccoli & Matteo Marchioro UNIPD (Italy)
16:55		Q&A	



17:00	3.4	Research to reduce risk assessment uncertainties: final results of an Art 36 project on climate suitability of Tunisia and Mediterranean countries for Citrus Black Spot	Antonio (Spain)	Vicent	Civera	IVIA
17:15		Q&A				
17:20	3.5	Artificial intelligence for evidence management	Ermanno Cavalli EFSA	Cavalli	EFSA	KNOW
17:35		Q&A				
17:40		Discussion				
18:00		<i>End of the Second day</i>				

Day 3 | 7 December AM (09:00-13:00) Auditorium

Time	No.	Item	Presenter
9:00		Welcome back and online connection	
Session	4	Mini-workshop with breakout sessions for feedback and suggestions to EFSA on plant health risk assessment	
9:05	4.1	Introduction to workshop, presentation of breakout groups, topics and participants	Giuseppe Stancanelli EFSA PLANTS
9:20-10:30	4.2	Breakout sessions	
	4.2.1	Breakout session 1 - Integration of Artificial Intelligence and Citizen Science in plant health risk assessment (participants at EFSA – Meeting Room MTG SEAT 00/M14)	Chair: Ermanno Cavalli EFSA KNOW Rapporteurs: Johanna Boberg SLU (Sweden) & Alex Gobbi EFSA PLANTS
	4.2.2	Breakout session 2 - Fitness for purpose of conclusions and interaction with Member States in plant health risk assessment (participants online)	Chair: Claude Bragard UC Louvain (Belgium), Chair of EFSA PLH Panel Rapporteurs: Sylvia Blümel AGES (Austria) & Giuseppe Stancanelli EFSA PLANTS

10:30– 11:00 Coffee break

11:00	4.3	Wrap up and conclusions from breakout sessions	
11:00	4.3.1	Report back to plenary from breakout session 1	Johanna Boberg SLU (Sweden)
11:10	4.3.2	Report back to plenary from breakout session 2	Sylvia Blümel AGES (Austria)
11:20		Q&A and discussion	



11:40	5	Communication of plant health risks	
11:40	5.1	#PlantHealth4Life campaign: activities & results Year 1; look ahead Year 2	Irene Zanetti EFSA COM, Agata Kaczmarek EFSA PLANTS, #PlantHealth4Life campaign team
12:00		Q&A and discussion	
12:10	5.2	Brief update on EFSA participation to international plant health events	Giuseppe Stancanelli EFSA PLANTS
12:20	6	Items proposed by Member States	
12:45	7	Conclusions and next steps, meetings dates and format	
13:00		<i>End of the third and last day</i>	